
CITY OF CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 

PLANNING BOARD 
CITY HALL ANNEX, 344 BROADWAY, CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION • COVER SHEET 

In accordance with the requimnents of the City of Cambridge Zoning Ordinanoe. the 
undersigned hereby petitions the Planning Board fur one or more Special Permits for the 
premises :indicated below. 

Location of Premises; 

Zoning Dtstrict~ 

Applicant N~UDC;. 

AppbcaJJt Address; 

Contact Information: 

88 Ames Street 

Mixed Use Development (MXO) District: Cambridge Center 

BP Cambridge Center Residential, LLC, an affiliate of Boston Properties 

800 Boylston Street, Suite 1900, Boston, MA 

(617) 492-4100 jrafferty@adamsrafferty.com (617) 492·3131 
Tc:lephcmc # Email Adchss Fax.# 

List all requested special pennit(s} (with reference to zoning sectJon 21Ulnbc.u) bc:low. Note that the 
.ilpplicant iS re$[)0Mible for seebltg all nece.tsary SJI6Cial pmnitl for the. project A special permit conn at 
be granted tfit it not $]WC{/I.colly rtHJUested in the .Application. 

10.40 Spec.lal Penn it 

List aU submitted materials (include dOOUd'lCitt titles and volume numbrn wh«e applicable} below. 

Floor Plans, Elevations, Supporting Statement, Narrative, Dimensional Fonn, Ownership Certificate 

Signature of App.Ueaut: 

For tho Planning Boar<~. this appUcatiol). ha.s been received by the COII9JlilWifl.'Y Development Departmc:nt 
(CDD) on the date specified below: 

Date S1gnature of CDD Scaff 



Background 

This is an application for a Special Permit pursuant to Section 10.40 of the Zoning 
Ordinance seeking to modify the Project Review Special Permit approved in Planning 
Board Case No. 294 in March 2015 to include a bank, trust company or other financial 
institution use within the 20,000 square feet of Gross Floor Area authorized for retail 
use. 

Project Narrative 

In the Application Documents submitted by the Permittee in Planning Board Case No. 
294, portions of the ground floor and second floor of the buildin·g were identified as 
intended for retail use. 

The permittee is submitting with this application revised floor plans for the ground and 
second floor which contain modifications that are the result of the continuing design 
review by the Community Development Department {COD) pursuant to condition 2 of 
the Special Permit decision. In addition, the modified plans also include an alternative 
plan for the ground floor and second floor of the building that, in addition to retail use, 
would also permit a bank, trust company or other financial institution use as listed In 
Section 14.21.2 (2) of the zoning ordinance. 

The requested modifications would enable the permittee to enter into a lease with Bank 
of America. The building at 226 Main Street where the Bank of America has been 
located in Kendall Square for more than 90 years is being redeveloped. Bank of 
America wishes to continue to serve its customers in the Kendall Square area and 
would occupy the space identified in the floor plan. 

The ground floor space is limited to 21 feet of frontage and will contain the 24-hour 
ATMs and a stairway/elevator to the second floor. The second floor will contain the 
main functions of the Bank of America Financial Center as well as a Merrill Lynch 
Wealth Management office. This new location at 88 Ames Street will provide Bank of 
America with the means to serve its existing clients while expanding service offerings 
for small businesses, home loans and wealth management. The goal is to better serve 
the evolving needs of the Kendall Square and surrounding area's customer base. 



SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT 

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following criteria referring to 
the property and proposed changes or uses which are requested in your application. Attach 
sheets with additional information for special permits which have additional criteria, e.g. fast 
food permits, comprehensive permits, etc., which must be met. 

Granting the Special Permit requested for 88 Ames would not be a detriment to 
the public interest because: 

A) Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reason: 

Section 14.21.2 of the Ordinance authorizes a bank, trust company or other 
financial institution as a permitted use in the MXD District. 

B) Traffic generated or pattern of access or egress would not cause 
congestion hazard, or substantial change in established neighborhood 
character or the following reasons: 

Including a bank, trust company or other financial institution as an allowed use 
on portions of the ground and first floor of the building will not alter the traffic pattern 
associated with the building. 

C) The continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as 
permitted in the Zoning Ordinance would not be adversely affected by the 
nature of the proposed use for the following reasons: 

The adjacent uses will not be adversely affected by a bank, trust company or 
other financial institution at this location. The bank is relocating from a location on Main 
Street and will generate pedestrian activity on the ground floor that will benefit adjacent 
uses. 

D) Nuisance of hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, 
safety and/or welfare of the occupants of the proposed use or the citizens 
of the City for the following reasons: 

The use will conform to all applicable health and safety codes and requirements 
and will not cause any nuisance or hazard as proposed. 

E) For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the 
district or adjoining district or otherwise derogate from the intent or 
purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons: 

The bank, trust company or other financial institution is an allowed use in the 
MXD District and will not result in any Alteration to the design of the ground floor of the 
building approved in Planning Board Case No. 294. 

F) The new use or building construct is inconsistent with the Urban Design 
Objectives set forth in Section 19.30. 

Having ATMs on the ground floor and limiting the storefront width to 25 feet is 
consistent with the active uses sought for the ground floor of the building. 



City of Cambridge, MA • Planning Board Decision 
PB #J 294- Bl Ames Street 

Appendix 1: Approved DlmealloDal Chlrt 

Existlrq: 

Lot Area (sq ftt 16,542 

Total GFA (sq ft) 216,000 

Residential Base None 

Non-Residential Base N/A 
lndusionafY Bonus N/A 

Total FAR N/A 

Residential Base N/A 
Non-Resldentlal Base N/A 
lnduslonary Bonus N/A 

Total Dwelling Units None 

Base Unfts N/A 
lnclusionary Bonus Units N/A 

Base Lot Area I Unit (sq ft) N/A 
Total Lot Area I Unft (sq ft} N/A 

Lot Width (ft) 206'-4· 

Hefsht (ft) 250 

Front Setback (ft} N/A 
Side Setbacks (ft) N/A 
Rear setback (ft) N/A 

Open Space ("of Lot Area) N/A 
Prtvate Open space N/A 
Permeable Open Space N/A 

Off-Street Parldlll Spaces N/A 
tona-Term Bicycle Partdna N/A 

Short-Term Bicycle Parkin, N/A 
Loading Bays N/A 

AUowedor 
Proposed 

Required 

N/A 16,542 

216,000 216,000 

perMJCD1 200,000 
perMXD1 16,000 

perzonlrw TBD 

perM)CD1 13.06 

perMJCD' 12.09 

perMXD 1 0.97 

permnfna l TBD 1 

N/A 280 

per zonlllJ 1 TBDa: 

perzonrns 1 lBD 1 

perzanlng2 T8D1 

NIA 59 

N/A 206'-4" 

250 250 

None None 

None None 

None None 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 
N/A NfA. 

140 140J 

294 294 

38 38 

N/A 4 
1 Dewlopment standards In the MXD district based on QBJ"epte Gross Floor Area. 

Pennltted 

NoChanae 

216,000 

Consistent with 
Applicirtion Doalments 
and applicable ZDfllnc 

requirements 

Consistent \VIth 
Applkatlon Doc:umenls 
and applicable zonlns 

requl,.._nts 

280 

Consistent with 
AppJicatlon Documents 
and &ppllcable zonfng 

requirements 

No Change 

Consistent with 
Application Documents 
and applicable zonlns 

requirements 

Consistent with 
Appkltlun Documents 
and applicable zonlnl 

requirements 

140 

Consistent with 
Appllcatkm Documents 
and other applicable 

requirements 

2 Total of 280 untts approved. Project shall be subject to lntluslonalY Housing requirements applied before 
Issuance of a building permit. 
• Parkins spaces to be prcMded In an exlstlns pooled parklns fadllty. 

Decision: March 24, 2015 Page 13 of13 
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OWNEflSHIP CERTIFICATE ·------··--
Project Address: 88 Ames Street ApplfmtioJJ Date: 11118/2014 

'flats form is 1o be completed 'b)' the: property OWI'JtK. sign~ and submJued wi1l1 the 8pecit~1 
Permil Application: 

Jhcnlbyauthmi2cthcfollawiqA]Jpliolult: BP Cambridge Center Residentlal LLC 
allha &illmring addrus: SilO Boylaat1 Stl'llCl. Suite 1 !100, Bo&ra~• MA, CJ~ 199 

to apply fora I]ICClial permit for: Ames Street Residences 
on prem.iles loce&ed llf: 88 Ames Street 

----------------------------iJr which tbc n:cmd 1fllc llmlds in tbe nAIIHI .of: St.oe ~dllrllflllun or t:llrl't'nt uwntnltlJl nf pam-lt a 

whose address it: adllt-eaed In u~ COW!I' leuer anti Set.ciM I CJf tlw 1111c:bed 

by a deed duly reaa~tled in tho: 
Roglatry afDecdl of'Ccunl;t: Book: 

OR Rqilhy Dillric1 of the urad Court, 
C'&rtificate No.; 8oDk: 

0 J J(i/!i_t)__ ----~-
t Sigua1ure Gr Lind Owner (1(11( . lee,. Officct ar Ap:nf.IO idanlfy) 

\ 

To be completed by Notary Public: 

Commoowealth of MIIIIC:husclta. County ot 

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE, MA • PLANNING BOARD • SPECIAl PERMIT APPUCA 
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